ITEM NO. 14 (A-124)
1.
Name of Subject:
Improvement to Mayur Bhawan,  

                       SH:    

Renovation of fire damaged 7th floor of Mayur 

Bhawan, Conn. Place, New Delhi

2.
Name of the Department:
Civil Engineering Department, 
Store Division cum BM-III

3.
Brief History of the Subject:


This is a building of the Council on licence with I.T. and P.F. Departments.

There was a major fire in Mayur Bhawan, Conn. Place on 6.10.2007 and maximum damage occurred on 7th floor.   Prof. S.N. Sinha, HOD, IIT was appointed as Consultant and submitted technical report which was examined and approved by the Sub-committee for overall upgradation and strengthening.   .   

4.
Detailed Proposal of this subject:

Consultant vide his report dated 13.3.2008 recommended remedial measures for damaged and repairs / strengthening of Mayur Bhawan for columns, beams, slabs, etc. based on the recommendations of the consultant Detailed Project Report was prepared and got approved from the Competent Authority.  Accordingly, Preliminary Estimate for A/A & E/S was prepared.  The same stands approved by the Council for Rs.2,15,36,400/- vide its Reso. No.16(A-45) dated 20.08.2008.  Tenders have been invited and opened on 5.1.2009.   Single agency participated in the tendering process through e-tendering.   The lowest rates have been quoted by M/s India Guniting Corporation @ 48.07% above the estimated cost of Rs.1,92,80,890/-.   The tendered amount works out to Rs.2,85,49,744/-.  Justifications have been checked by the Planning Division @ 53.41% above the estimated cost.   Quoted rates are below the justified rates.   

5.
Financial  implication of the proposed subject:


The tendered amount is Rs.2,85,49,744/-, which is in excess of permissible limit of 10% over the A/A & E/S, revised administrative approval is sought in this case.  The expenditure shall be charged to the budget provision of Rs.35.00 lacs during the current financial year 2008-2009 under H-1-4 page-97.  Sufficient funds sought during the next financial year also. 

 6.
Implementation schedule and timeliness

          
Six months from the date of award .

7.
Comments of the Finance Department:


In response to open call of tenders, only one firm has participated.  The quoted offer of lone participate is 48.07% above the estimated cost against the justification checked by the Planning as 54.67% above.  The percentage of tendered cost over justified rates have been worked out as 4.26% below.  It has been observed that the justified rates enhanced from 39.66% above the EC as prepared by the divisional office to54.67% above EC as checked by Planning stating as calculation corrections, however, it is seen that the market rates taken for some items by divisional office, i.e. 12,19,25,26,28 etc. were revised in the justification placed on record.  Although the percentage of tender rats has worked out  below the justified rates and for the sake of competitive rates there should have been retry by invoking provisions of section 16.7 of CPWD manual Vol-II.  The department has recommended the offer for acceptance stating as reasonable. 


If the department holds the view that retry is not likely to evoke desired results in the shape of adequate response & economical rates and certifies the correctness of rates and calculations taken in the justification and also that there is no overlapping of overheads as stated/listed in the light of OM dated 31.12.2008 issued by CPWD offer of single bidder M/S India Guiniting Corporation amounting to Rs.2,85,49,744/-, i.e., 48.07% above the estimated cost of Rs.1,92,80,890 and against the justified rates of 54.67% above the estimated cost may be processed further for consideration of the Council further subject to ensuring and certifying that the offer is in close proximity of trend of rates for similar nature of works (details thereof be added to the file for record), ii) certification that the due publicity has been given to the NIT as per codal provisions, iii) certification that the single bidder fulfils all eligbility criteria as stipulated in the NIT and all CVC guidelines have been followed in the process of tendering, iv) certification that the calculation of the department is correct since there is difference between computer calculated gross tender amount and department’s gross amount worked out in the comparative statement., v) availability of the funds for execution of work and department takes necessary steps for revised A/A & E/S since the tendered rates exceeds 10% limit over A/A & E/S. 

8.
Comments of the department on the comments of Finance Department: 
Market rates have been jointly verified along with planning staff and there were calculation  error also hence the justification was modified based on prevailing market rates and considering the constraints likely to be faced during execution of the work 
It is clarified that after wide publicity only single tender has been received.  The condition of 7th floor is getting deteriorated day by day and needs immediate strengthening and renovation of the floor.  The Finance Deptt. have concurred in the proposal at NP-37 subject to certain conditions.  The replies are as under :-

i) There are no such type of work have been executed in the past for similar nature of works and the work is to b executed in the difficult site conditions in the fully occupied building and in the restricted no entry zone area of Connaught Place.  The work shall have to be executed during the odd hours and moreover the entire man and material have to be lifted upto 7th floor.  The Major quantity is of 75000 kg of ISMB 500 and 350 iron girders mainly of the lengths of each 7.85 meter (22-25 feet long).  The entire girders shall have to be lifted through high rise cranes. 

ii) Wide publicity has been given in the newspapers by the PR Deptt. and tender have been invited through E-procurement tendering process. 

iii) Lowest tenderer fulfils the eligibility criteria and is one of the  working contractor for executing the works in the high rise buildings.  CVC guidelines have been followed.  

iv) Calculations have been re-checked by the Planning Deptt. and corrected accordingly and the percentage works out to 53.41%.  The percentage of tender cost over the justified rates have been still 3.48% below. 

v) Sufficient funds are available for the scheme.  The tendered amount is Rs.2,85,49,744/- which is in excess of permissible limit of 10% over the A/A & E/S of Rs.2,15,36,400/-.  The revised A/A is also sought. 

9.
Legal implementation of this subject:

  
The building belongs to the Council and after damage due to fire, needs an urgent repairs.

10.
Details of the previous Council’s Resolution, existing laws of Parliament and Assembly on this subject:   

Administrative approval and expenditure sanction accorded by the Council vide Resolution No.16(A-45) dated 20.8.2008 for Rs.2,15,36,400/-.  

11.      Comments of the Law Department on this subject:  No Law point involved.

12.
Comments of the department on the comments of Law Department:  NIL.

13.
Others:  Confirmed that CVC guidelines have been followed.  

14.
Recommendations:

It is recommended that the lowest offer of M/s India Guniting Corporation @48.07% above the estimated cost of Rs.1,92,80,890/- with tendered amount of Rs.2,85,49,744/- for carrying out the “Improvement to Mayur Bhawan” may be accepted.  It is also proposed to award the work in anticipation of the confirmation of the minutes. Revised administrative approval of Rs.2,85,49,744/- may also be accorded by the Council.

Draft Resolution :

Resolved that the work be awarded to the lowest tenderer M/s India Guniting Corporation at the their tendered amount of Rs2,85,49,744/- and letter of start be issued to the agency in anticipation of the confirmation of the minutes by the Council. Revised administrative approval and expenditure sanction amounting to Rs2,85,49,744/- is  also accorded.
COUNCIL’S DECISION
Resolved by the Council to accord revised administrative approval and expenditure sanction amounting to Rs2,85,49,744/- for the work of Renovation of fire damaged 7th floor of Mayur Bhawan, Connaught Place, New Delhi, as well as to award the work to the lowest tenderer M/s India Guniting Corporation at the their tendered amount of Rs2,85,49,744/- 
It was further resolved by the Council that the letter for starting the work be issued to the agency, in anticipation of the confirmation of the minutes by the Council.
